Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

——t
—_— Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
i

E-mail:cenrocoron(@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

THRU : The PENR Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

FROM E The CENR Officer
Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

SUBIECT ATTENDANCE TO THE ARRAIGNMENT AND PRE-TRIAL
CONFERENCE REGARDING THE CASE FILED AGAINST
GIL DADOR & BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ UNDER CRIMINAL
CASE NO. 4259 FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 OF P.D.
NO. 705

DATE : MAY 13 000

Respectfully forwarding herewith is the report of the BPR Management Office
personnel regarding attended Arraignment and Pre-trial Conference scheduled on April 29,
2022 on the case filed against Gil Dador & Brix Dave Dela Cruz under Criminal Case No.
4259 for violation of section 77 of P.D. No. 705 (cutting, gathering and/or collecting Timber,
or other Forest Products without License).

For the Regional Executive Director’s information, record and further instruction/s, if
any.

ARNOLDO A. ,JR.
™ /% ”1" ENRO
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Forest Management Bureau

BPR MANAGEMENT OFFICE
FOR . The CENR Officer Date._os- Il- 2032
FROM . The POCO, BPRMO Rel. Code. _TA0130
SUBJECT 2 ATTENDANCE TO THE ARRAIGNMENT AND PRE-TRIAL

CONFERENCE REGARDING THE CASE FILED AGAINST
GIL DADOR & BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ UNDER CRIMINAL
CASE NO. 4259 FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 OF P.D.
NO. 705

DATE : MAY 11 222

Respectfully submitted is the report regarding the attended Arraignment and Pre-trial
Conference scheduled on April 29, 2022 on the case filed against Gil Dador & Brix Dave
Dela Cruz under Criminal Case No. 4259 for violation of section 77 of P.D. No. 705 (cutting,
gathering and/or collecting Timber, or other Forest Products without License).

On April 28, 2020 a Notice of Arrangement & Pre-trial Conference was received by
the undersigned from the Municipal Circuit Trial Court Coron-Busuanga-Gaudencio E.
Abordo, Province of Palawan signed by Hon. Cynthia T. Alotencio, Clerk of Court II

regarding the above matter. On that note undersigned was tasked to attend the said hearing on
29™ day of April, 2022.

On the day of the Arrangement & Pre-trial Conference, both accused GIL DADOR
and BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ appeared on court with representation with their counsel,
Atty. Bethel Faith Beronio. Both accused in the said case when arraigned entered a plea of
Not Guilty. The said pre-trial conference was reset to May 16, 2022 at 8:30 in the morning as
requested by the counsel of the accused.

A motion for the reduction of bail was also filed by both accused for the said case and
as well as the annotation thereto by the arresting Officers that they are not objecting to the
reduction of said bond. The motion for the reduction of Bail was granted by the court
reducing the amount from the bond of Thirty Thousand Pesos (Php 30,000.00) to Fifteen
Thousand Pesos (Php 15,000.00) for each accused.

For the CENR Officer’s information, record, and further instruction/s, if any.

\
RIC D JOHN P. GALAGATE
Projegt Operations Control Officer

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable development



Forest Management Bureau

BPR MANAGEMENT OFFICE
RECEIVED
Date:__ 04 28-9020 7 —!
By & pp l/mall:s’
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Republic of the Philippines Ref. Code: 1A910 (
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province of Palawan
PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - FOR:
GIL DADOR y LABAN, and VIOL. OF SECTION 77 OF P.D. 705
BRIX DELA CRUZ y DADOR,
Accused.
Mo mmo s mmee e X

NOTICE OF ARRAIGNMENT & PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE

TO:
POCO Richard John Galagate
DENR-CENRO
Coron, Palawan
GREETINGS:

Please be informed that the Arraignment & Pre-Trial Conference of the above-
entitled case has been set on the 29t day of April, 2022 at 1:30 o’clock in the afternoon,
in the session hall of this Court.

For purposes of the pre-trial conference as mandated by Administrative Circular No.
4 dated September 22, 1988 in relation to SC Circular No, 1-89 dated January 19, 1989
and Sec. 2, Rule 118 of the 1985 Rules on Criminal Procedure, you are hereby directed to
appear personally at the said conference for purposes of the following:

g) Plea bargaining;

h) Stipulation of facts;

i) Marking for identification of evidence of the parties;

J) Waiver of objections to admissibility of evidence:

k) Such other matters as will promote a fair and expeditious trial: and
1) Determination of civil liability, if any.

For that purpose, you are directed to appear with counsel to assist you during the
proceedings.

You are further directed to bring with you all documents relevant to the case,
FAIL NOT UNDER THE PENALTY OF THE LAW.

Witness the HON.LOVELLE MOANA R. HITOSIS, Presiding Judge of this Court this
28" day of April 2022 at Coron, Palawan.

Clerk gf Court Il
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Date: os -0 2022
Republic of the Philippines By. G-
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT Ref. Code:_JAOITO
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province Of Palawan
PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - Foirs
GIL L. DADOR, ET. AL., VIOLATION OF SEC. 77 OF
A Accused. PD 705
X mm e e X

ORDER

In today’s scheduled Arraignment and Pre-Trial Conference, both accused
GIL DADOR and BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ appeared duly represented by their
counsel, Atty. Bethel Faith Beronio. The accused in this case, when arraigned in
the dialect known to them, entered a plea of NOT GUILTY.

The counsel for the accused in this case manifested that considering that her

services was just engaged by the accused, she prays for the deferment of today’s
scheduled pre-trial conference.

el Without objection on the of the prosecution, the pre-trial conference set for
-today is hereby reset to May 16, 2022 at 8:30 o’clock in the morning.

The Court noted the Motion for Reduction of Bail filed by both accused in
this case, as well as the annotation thereto by the PNP Maritime or the Arresting
Officers that they are not objecting to the reduction of the said bond. In view
thereof, the Motion for Reduction of Bail is hereby granted. The bond of Thirty
Thousand Pesos (Php30,000.00) is hereby reduced to Fifteen Thousand Pesos
(Php15,000.00) for each accused.

SO ORDERED.

Given this 29" day of April, 2022 at Puerto Princesa City for Coron,

Palawan, Philippines. ]
alawan, Philippines b?? o o
FOVELLE MOANA R. FDUEIED TRUE LOPY
; Presiding Judge '

Copy Furnished:

1. PSSgjonathan Namuco; /

2. Atty. Bethel Faith Beronio; ‘:Y"TH

3. PNP Maritime; SLER Afr, LOTENS:
4, DENR-Corom;& - " i K CDURT ¢

5. Gil Dador, et. al,;

A LMRH/jean



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Justice
Office of the Provincial Prosecutor
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Coron

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES
Plaintiff No.
- VERSUS - For
GIL DADOR y LABAN; Violation of Sec. 68 Cutting,
BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ y DADOR Gathering, and/or Collecting
Timber or Other Forest Product
Without License of P.D 705
Respondents
Xewomommcmeacmacemamceecceaaenee—an X
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The undersigned, PNP-MARITIME GROUP 2" Special Operations, Coron Detachment
represented by PMSg Gerynn S. Lagrada hereby accused; GIL LABAN DADOR 50y/old, single and
BRIX DAVE DADOR DELA CRUZ 18y/old, single both resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old.
Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan and all Filipino citizen for violation of Sec. 68 Cutting, Gathering,
and/or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Product Without License of P.D 705 which is AN
ENVIRONMENTAL CASE committed as follows:

That on April 30, 2021 at about 5:21 in the afternoon at mountainous terrain area of Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan with grid coordinate 12 11’ 36.00449” N 119 58
8.95591" E within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Office, the above-named persons did, then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to gain and in conspiracy with one another,
were caught in the actual possession of one (1) pcs Akle Lumber with more or less 4.98 board feet,
with estimated amount value of thirty four thousand one hundred (34,100), three (3) Carabao and
One (1) pcs Kadang or Animal Skidding which believe to be use in carrying the newly fresh cut
good lumbers; without any permit from Municipality of Busuanga, Palawan and any concerned
government entities which is prohibited for Violation of Sec. 68 Cutting, Gathering, and/or Collecting

Timber or Other Forest Product Without License of P.D 705, to the damage and prejudice of the
Philippine Government.”

CONTRARY TO LAW.

May (0 2021 Brgy. Tagumpay Coron, Palawan, Philippines

PM$S&G S LAGRADA
INANT




dFSSES

. PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada

. Pat Herbert Dumawal

2" SOU-MG, Coron Detachmant Brgy. Tagumpay Coron, Palawan
. POCO Richard John P Galagate

DENR Coron

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit ‘A-1" Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ng Pag-aresto ni Pat Herbert L Dumawal
Exhibit “A-2" Karagdagang Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ni Pat Herbert L Dumawal
Exhibit “A-3" Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ng Pag-susuri ni POCO Richard John P Galagate

Exhibit “B”

Spot Report

Exhibit “C"  Inspection/Apprehension Report

Exhibit “D*  Inventory of Confiscated or Seized Goods/Items

Exhibit “‘E”  Receipt of Confiscated Items

Exhibit “F*  Turn-over/Acknowledgement Receipt

Exhibit “G” Request for Recaputalation

Exhibit “H” Tally Sheet/ DENR-CENRO

Exhibit “I”  Request for Medical Examination/ Result of Medical Examination
Exhibit “J”  Inventory of Arrested Living Person

Exhibit “K”  Certificate of Release of Living Person

Exhibit “L”  Booking Mug Shot of Arrested Person

Exhibit “M”  Photographs

Exhibit “N*  Turn-Over/Aknowledgement Receit

Exhibit “O"  Certification From MSWD Coron to Tristan Dador y Dela Cruz
Exhibit “P”  Others to Follow

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this L[ day of May 2021 at

; and FURTHER CERTIFY that | have examined the complainants and |

am fully satisfied that he understood and voluntary executed the forgoing complaint.

= H G. SERUNID
O%E:B:EL terdng the Oath
Wilivis /ICT OFFICE

Al
»

"A0-CORGM. PA -
NOTARY PUELIC UHDER RAS406

ROA 723287 JUNE 20I8



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT

Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR Commander, 2™ Special Operation Unit-Maritime Group
(Attn:Operation/Intel/Invest Section)

FROM . PNCOIC Coron Detachment

SUBJECT :  SpotReport re Violation of PD 705

DATE . April 30, 2021

1. References:
a. Intel Driven Report; Concemned Citizen
b. PNP P.A.T.R.O.L Plan 2030/PNP MG P.A.T.R.O.L Plan 2020;

2. In connection with the above references, please be informed that about 5:21 PM of April

30, 2021, personnel of this Unit led by PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada, PNCOIC, 2™ SOU-MG Coron
Detachment under the supervision of PLTCOL ERVIN GLENN U PROVIDO, Commander 2"
SOU-MG together with the personnel of DENR-CENRO Coron led by Elizalde Segundo, Forest
Technician 2 and Richard John P Galagate, Project Operation Control Officer, Busuanga Pasture
Reserve Management Office and the personnel of BPRMO Busuanga conducted Joint Intel driven
operation re- anti-illegal logging operation at the mountainous terrain area of Sitio Matong, Brgy.
Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan that resulted to the successful apprehension of three (3)
persons namely Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old
and Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old all resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga,
Palawan, were caught in the actual possession of one (1) pcs Akle Lumber with more or less 4.98
board feet, Three (3) Carabao and One (1) pcs Kadang or Animal Skidding at the mountainous
terrain area of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan with grid coordinate 1211’
36.00449” N 119 58' 8.95591" E, for violation of PD 705 and with total estimated amount value
of One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Pesos (Php126,000).

3. Recovered assorted lumbers to wit., Estimated Amount
a. One (1) piece Akle Lumber Php 50,000.00
b. Three (3) Carabao Php 75,000.00
c. One (1) piece Kadang or Animal Skidding Php 1,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT  Php 126,000.00

4. Further, Tristan Dador Dela Cruz a 17ylold minor was tumed-over to MSWD Coron for
evaluation and counseling and the three (3) carabao was tumed-over to the barangay captain of
Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan and the recovered one (1) pcs Akle Lumber were

brought and turned-over to DENR-CENRO Coron Palawan for documentation and proper
disposition.

5. Attached are actual photos of the said operation.

PMSg/ﬁlalj Lagrada

PNCOIC, 2 SOU-MG Coron Detachment

6. For information and reference.
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(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinahiwatigan o pi
: oA pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng k
alinsunod sa itinadhana ng saligang batas). - Rl

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT
lkaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na

salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?

Opo

Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba
pang impormasyon na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?
Ako si RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE, nasa hustong gulang,binata,
kasalukuyang kawani ng Forest Management Bureau bilang isang
Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office.

Maaari bang malaman kung ano ang iyong mga nakatakdang gawain
bilang emplyado ng Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office?
Bilang miyembro ng Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office, isa
ako sa naatasang magpatupad ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa
pangangalaga ng ating likas-yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na
nasasakupan ng BPR sa lalawigan ng Palawan at Munisipyo ng
Busuanga at Coron at iba pang Batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama
na dito ang PD.705.

Ano ang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?
Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming joint operasyon ng PNP
Maritime Group Coron Detachment, DENR-CENRO Coron, at
Busuanga Pature Reserve Management Office sa pagka aresto ng
talong (3) tao dahil sa illegal nilang paghatak at pag tataglay ng
kahoy gamit ang Animal Skidding na kong tawagin sa local ay”
KADANG” ng walang kaukulang mga dokumento Noong ika 5:21 ng
Hapon Abril 30, 2021, sa lugar na sakop ng Sitio Matong, Bgy Old
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan.

Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayari?

Noong humigit kumulang ika-7:30 ng umaga ng Abril 30, 2021 tumawag
ang aming opisina sa himpilan ng PNP Maritime Group at nakausap
naming ang kanilang PNCOIC na si PMSG Lagrada na patungkol sa
gagawing joint operasyon sa illegal na paghahatak ng kahoy gamit ang
“KADANG” na walang kaukulang permit sa kabundukan na
nasasakupan ng Sitio Matong Brgy. Old Busuanga Busuanga Palawan.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Noong naipabalita namin ang nasabing impormasyon, agad na bumuo
ang aming opisina ng grupo at pagpaplano ganun na rin ang kawani ng
PNP Maritime Group, DENR Coron at BPRMO PERSONNEL
BUSUANGA upang mag sagawa ng pagpapatrolya para togonan ang
nasabing impormasyon.

Ano pa ang sumunod na nangyari?

Noong humigit kumulang ika-9:30 ng umaga ika-30 ng Abril, 2021 lulan
ng sasakyang Toyota Pick-up ng DENR Coron naglakbay ang grupo at
tinungo namin ang nabanggit na lugar at kami ay huminto sa pribadong
lugar kong saan naroon ang taong nag bigay ng impormasyon at doon
ay nagsagawa ang aming grupo kawani ang PNP Maritime Group at
DENR Coron na pinangungunahan ni PMSG Gerynn Lagrada at
Elizalde M. Segundo patungkol sa gagawing opersyon sa illegal na
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LR RRRRRE Karugtong ng Salaysay ni . ... POCO RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE. . ..

pagputol ng punong kahoy at noong humigit kumulang 10:00 ng umaga
ay nagsimula nang maglakad ang grupo at ang ka%vani ng gBPRI\IEIJO
Busuanga upang ituro sa amin ang daan kong saan matatagpuan ang
nagsasagawa ng illegal sa pagputol ng punong kahoy at kami ay
naglakad ng humigit kumulang walong (8) oras sa masukal at
m.a.damong kabundukan ng Cheey, Busuanga, Palawan papunta sa
Sitio Matong, Brgy Old, Busuanga, Palawan kung saan matatagpuan

ang hinihinalang lokasyon ng mga taong illegal na namumutol at
naghahatak ng mga kahoy.

Ano ang sumunod na inyong ginawa?

Habang binbaybay namin ang kabundukan ng Sitio Matong, Brgy Old ,
Busuanga, Palawan sa humigit kumulang ng ika — 5:21 ng hapon ay
biglaan naming nakasalubong ang tatlong kalalakihan na may dala -
dalang tatlong (3) Kalabaw habang hinihila ang isang mahaba, makapal
at malapad na kahoy na ayun sa aming kasamahan na kawani ng DENR
Coron ang nasabing kahoy ay tinatawag sa local na “AKLE” na may
sukat na (32) Feet, at dito na nangdisisyon ang aming pangkat na
bumuo ng tatlong grupo para sa gagawing aksyon, at pagkatpos
maghahati hati ay agad na pinalibutan/binantayan ng pangalawang
grupo ang tatlong kalalakihan kasama ang tatlong (3) Kalabaw at kahoy
na hinihilang galing sa bagong putol na punong kahoy at samantalang
ang isang grupo naman ay nagtungo sa dereksiyon kung saan galing
ang mga nasabing kalalakihan, at doon nagsagawa ang kawani ng PNP
Maritime Group na pinangungunahan ng kanilang team leader na si
PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada na kausapin at lapitan ang tatlong kalalakihan
upang dis- armahan sa kadahilanan na sila ay may dala dalang ltak na
may kaluban at agad namang tumugon sa kanila ang dalawang lalaki na
may hawak ng mga itak at kanila itong isunurrender sa PNP Maritime
Group upang maiwasan ang anu mang posibleng mangayri at sa
pagtatanong ng grupo sa tationg kalalakihan ay nakilala namin sila
bilang sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, walang asawa, Brix
Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa at Gil Laban
Dador, 50 years old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong residente ng Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga at may grid coordinate 1Z 11’
16.00449" N 119 58' 8.95591" E at pagkatapos naming silang kausapin
at tanungin ay kinunan sila ng larawan/litrato ni Pat Dumawal ng PNP
Maritime Group.

Ano ang sumunod na inyong ginawa?

Doon ay nagdeklara ang kawani ng PNP Maritime Group na sila
inaaresto sa paglabag sa .Sec. 68 ng PD 705 na ang pag
tataglay/pangngangalaga at pagbebenta ,paraan ng pagputol ng kahoy
ng walang kaulang permit ay mahigpit na pinagbabawal at kasunod nito
ang pagpapaliwanag ni Pat Dumawal ng kanilang mga karapatan
bilang inaresto ayon sa ating saligang batas o (MIRANDA DOCTRINE)
sa lengguwahe o salita naiintindihan nila.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Habang Kumukuha ng larawan/litraton si Pat Dumawal ay masusi
naming ineinspeksyon ni PMSg Gernn S. Lagrada, at sir Elizalde M.
Segundo ng DENR Coron ang kahoy at mga kagamitan na kanilang
dala dala at gamit sa paghahatak ng “AKLE” ganun na rin ang
pagsusukat nito upang malaman ang uri ng kahoy at kong saan nila ito
gagamitin at upang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang nilabag na batas.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari? ‘
Pagkatapos ang pagkuha ng larawan/iitrato ay nagdidisyon ang aming
grupo na bumuba na sa bundok kasama ang tatlong Suspek at at tatlong
Kalabaw bilang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang ginawang illegal na
pagtataglay ng kahoy at sa humigit kumulang walong (8) oras na




8.3 . oeee Karugtong ng Salaysay ni .. .. POCO RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE. . . .

gaglc?lakaq mula sa bundok ay narating namin ang highway kong saan
B%a naming natumbok ang Barangay Hall ng Brgy. Old Busuanga,
5 Ivinlunga, Palawan .at nag desisyon ang aming grupo kasama sina

Sg Lagrada gt sir Elizalde M. Segundo ng DENR Coron na turn
Over sa ng kapllang punong Barangay na Si Jose Socro ang tatlong
Kalabaw na aming na kumpiska at pagkapos naming napagbigay alam
at ma turn-over ang kalabaw sa nasabing punong barangay ay
ngghanda na ang grupo upang bumalik sa aming himpilan kasama na
dito ang tatlong suspek na sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old,
walang asawa, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa
at Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong
residente ng Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga at ang Isang
Animal Skidding o “KADANG” at ang (32) Feet na kahoy ng ‘AKLE’ na
may estimated Boardfeet na (4.98) ay aming tenurn over sa DENR para
sa pagpapatuloy ng imbistigasyon at pagsasagawa ng mga kaukulang
dokumento na kakailanganin sa korte. Humigit kumulang ika-4:00 ng

Umaga May 1, 2021 kami ay nakarating sa aming himpilan na nakabase
sa Coron Palawan.

TANONG Pansamantala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang
ibig idagdag o bawasin sa salaysay mong ito?

SAGOT Wala na po, sa korte ko na lang sasabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi
ko nabanggit sa salaysay na ito.

TANONG Ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, 0 binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay
mo ng salaysay na ito?

SAGOT Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa
pangyayari.

TANONG Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng tatlong

(3) pahina?
SAGOT Opo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA-1 NG MAYO, 2021, 11:00 AM

POCORIC D JOHN P. GALAGATE
Nagsalaysay

DENR ID NO.1657

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this (0 Hday(dp - 2 1 2021 at
_And THEREBY CERTIFY that | have

personally examined the affiant under oath and | am fully satisfied and he voluntarily executed
and understood his statement.

|
fTH G. BERONIO

BE s _.
PAinSioRnG the Oath
“\?fi,c:?x?“‘ =13 .‘..f\iiDiS\'RlCTUFﬂCE

QTR PUELIC UNDER RAS406
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